

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY,
Petitioners,

CASE NO. SC05-435

v.

CONSOLIDATED

Respondent.

HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL, INC.
Cross-Petitioner,

CASE NO. SC05-545

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY
Cross-Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS ALLSTATE
INSURANCE COMPANY & ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY**

Richard C. Godfrey, P.C.
Andrew A. Kassof
R. Christopher Heck
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 861-2000

Adorno & Yoss LLP
Jack R. Reiter
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Suite 400
Miami, Florida 33134
(305) 460-1450

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS ALLSTATE INSURANCE
COMPANY & ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY

Date: January 5, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 1 |
| A. NATURE OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| B. STATUTORY PROVISION AT ISSUE..... | 2 |
| C. FACTUAL SUMMARY..... | 3 |
| D. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW..... | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW AND AFFIRM THE FOURTH AND SECOND DISTRICTS’ OPINIONS AND REJECT THE POORLY-REASONED DECISION FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT. | 12 |
| II. SUBSECTION 10 DOES NOT RESTRICT OR LIMIT ALLSTATE’S NETWORK CONTRACTS..... | 15 |
| A. By Its Plain Terms, Subsection 10’s Requirements Do Not Apply To Allstate’s Contracts With The Networks..... | 16 |
| B. Both Statutory And Common Law Permit Allstate To Enter Into Network Contracts..... | 19 |
| 1. Subsection 10, As Well As General Freedom-of-Contract Principles, Authorize Allstate’s Contracts With Beech Street..... | 19 |
| 2. Holy Cross Cannot Use Inapplicable Canons Of Interpretation To Distort The Plain Meaning Of Subsection 10. | 20 |
| C. The Legislative History Of Subsection 10 Supports Allstate’s Network Programs..... | 21 |

D. The Florida OIR, Which Administers And Enforces Subsection 10, Previously Affirmed The Validity Of Network Programs Like The One At Issue Here. 24

E. The Second and Fourth District Decisions Advance The Purpose Of Subsection 10, Which Is To Expand Insureds’ Choice Of Providers, Not Invalidate Contracts That Benefit Insureds. 27

III. HOLY CROSS HAS NO STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS UNDER SUBSECTION 10. 30

IV. HOLY CROSS HAS NO VALID CLAIM OR DAMAGES..... 32

V. ALLSTATE’S PAYMENTS AT CONTRACTUALLY AGREED-TO, REDUCED RATES COMPLY WITH SUBSECTIONS 1 AND 5..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1000 Friends of Fla., Inc. v. State Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs,
824 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) 21

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.,
895 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)8, 12, 14

American Fin. Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Department of Ins.,
609 So. 2d 733 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 24

Angora Enterprises, Inc. v. Cole,
439 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1983), *cert. denied*, 466 U.S. 927 (1984) 32

Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Marzulli,
788 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)..... 20

B.Y. v. Department of Children & Families,
887 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)..... 11

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Johnson,
708 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1998) 24

Blish v. Atlanta Cas. Co.,
736 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1999)..... 27

Botero v. Fidelity Nat’l Ins. Co.,
4 Fla. Weekly Supp. 440 (11th Jud. Cir., App. Div. Dec. 20, 1996) 34

Burgess v. Burgess,
447 So.2d 220 (Fla. 1984) 21

Cadle Co. II, Inc. v. Stamm,
633 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994), *review denied*, 776 So. 2d 274
(Fla. 2000) 32

Carson v. Miller,
370 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1979) 16

Carter v. Brady,
41 So. 539 (Fla. 1906) 33

Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co. v. Regalado,
339 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976) 27

Cheney R.R. v. ICC,
902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 20

Citizens of the State of Florida v. Public Service Commission,
435 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1983) 16

City of Evansville v. Kentucky Liquid Recycling, Inc.,
604 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 31

Dauksis v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
623 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1993) 27

Dep’t of Env’tl. Regulation v. Goldring,
477 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1985) 24

Department of Revenue v. Bank of America, N.A.,
752 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) 32

Donato v. AT&T,
767 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 2000)..... 16

Fischer v. Metcalf,
543 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) 30

Florida Dept. of Ins. v. Bankers Ins. Co.,
694 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 24

Florida Interexchange Carriers Ass’n v. Clark,
678 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1996)..... 24

Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.,
604 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1992) 16

Fortune Ins. Co. v. Department of Ins.,
664 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) 24

Friedman v. New Life Ins. Co.,
No. 02-81164-CIV (S.D. Fla. Feb. 24, 2004) 31

Grant v. State,
832 So.2d 770 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) 20

Green v. Life & Health of America,
704 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 1998)..... 19

Gryzmish v. Krim,
170 So. 717 (Fla. 1936) 32

Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.,
748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999) 21

Holly v. Auld,
450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) 16

Ivey v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
774 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974) 29

JTM, Inc. v. Totalbank,
795 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) 30

Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.,
898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004) 16

Leisure Resorts, Inc. v. Frank J. Rooney, Inc.,
654 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1995) 16

Miles v. Florida A&M University,
813 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) 24

Mostoufi v. Presto Food Stores, Inc.,
618 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)..... 31

Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.,
644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994) 29, 31

Natelson v. Department of Ins.,
454 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 25

Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Central Florida Psychiatrists, P.A.,
851 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) 12

Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Mazzarino ex rel. Mazzarino,
766 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) 19

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jewell,
862 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)..... passim

PW Ventures v. Nichols,
533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988) 24

Samara Development Corp. v. Marlow,
556 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990)..... 24

State v. Family Bank of Hallandale,
667 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) 32

State v. Mark Marks, P.A.,
698 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1997) 21

State v. Sun Gardens Citrus, LLP,
780 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) 21

Swartz v. McDonald's Corp.,
788 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 2001) 20

Taylor v. Safeco Ins. Co.,
361 So. 2d 743 (1st DCA 1978)..... 33

Union Indemnity Co. v. City of New Smyrna,
130 So. 453 (Fla. 1930) 32

Whetsel v. Network Prop. Servs., LLC,
246 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 20

Statutes

Florida Insurance Code, Section 627.736(10)..... passim

Other Authorities

Final Bill Analysis & Economic Impact Statements,
CS/HB 93-H (July 10, 1992)..... 23

Sutherland Statutory Construction
(6th ed. 2002)..... 23
